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 Doug Wilson
 John Cuneo

 

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other"
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week
in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the
daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional
departing or arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey



 8,999,526  32,446,489  101,447,521

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 6,417,929
 2,581,597

 6.2
 8.8

 23,354,365
 9,092,124

 5.9
 1.8

 71,654,305
 29,793,216

 5.6
 4.7

 7.0  4.7  5.3

 100,003  387,435  1,196,964

FLIGHTS

Domestic
International
General Aviation

 1.1  1.7  2.5

Note:freighter flights included in above  4,122  3.2  16,702  4.4  49,967 -1.4

 223,002  885,236  2,701,129

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-1.8 -3.6

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 41,099
 5,697

 2,072,243

 0.1
 9.6
 5.7

 155,632
 21,243

 8,032,305

-1.0
 4.4
 4.5

 481,647
 63,365

 24,484,714

-1.2
 5.1
 2.5

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
Macarthur,Islip: Total Passengers
Stewart,Newburg: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers
Downtown Heliport: Flight Movements
Downtown Heliport: Total Passengers

 15,488
 203,091
 26,238
 69,721
 3,524

 11,411

-10.2
 18.0
-34.3
-20.5

 5.6
 1.2

 58,944
 714,281
 97,048

 223,981
 10,356
 31,484

-8.0
 11.3
-30.3
-22.3
-13.4
-22.7

 190,997
 2,201,608

 359,179
 842,342
 34,328

 104,507

-5.6
 7.5

-30.1
-12.5

-1.3
-9.4

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

APRIL 2006 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo 

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 299,050  3,403,129-3.3 -3.6Total suburban airports passengers

-2.0

-0.2  1,035,310

 78,260
 18,469
 3,274

 304,618
 70,789
 12,028

 937,682
 219,753
 39,529

 0.6
 4.1
-3.0

 2.0
 2.1
-6.5

 15,660  61,745  178,362-4.7 -7.7 -9.8

 89,581
 133,421

-8.2
 2.6

 363,012
 522,224

-7.5
 2.6

 1,132,726
 1,568,403

-7.6
-0.5

 911,991
 615,990
 422,188
 169,620

-0.7
 1.3

 14.6
-0.7

 3,404,875
 2,360,056
 1,587,273

 601,431

-7.2
 1.3

 12.4
-3.9

 11,066,331
 7,375,475
 5,031,608
 2,044,921

-6.9
 9.4

 15.7
-11.0

 2.6
 2.5
-0.4

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/aviation/traffic/coverfram.HTM 15-JUN-06 02:13 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  230,897  5.5  902,377  12.1  2,853,119  2.3
 1,018,424  2.8  3,645,175  4.5  11,877,082  9.0Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above  31,652 -2.4  123,039 -0.4  396,115  4.2



CONTINENTAL
AMERICAN
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
DELTA
CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/E
DELTA SONG AIRLINES
UNITED
US AIRWAYS
NORTHWEST
COMAIR, INC.
AMERICAN EAGLE
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIRTRAN AIRWAYS
DELTA SHUTTLE
USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQUA
AMERICA WEST
SPIRIT AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
AIR FRANCE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC

Airline Name

 13,514,471
 11,021,942
 11,705,858
 4,360,537
 4,056,463
 4,291,855
 3,650,624
 2,798,826
 2,427,831
 1,902,590
 1,453,483

 0
 1,299,908
 1,252,218
 1,148,460
 1,130,275
 1,107,035

 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 5,848,040
 4,059,775

 217,533
 1,908,638

 420,702
 0

 351,361
 102,560
 126,484

 56,340
 273,066

 1,627,672
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 1,086,103
 951,833
 930,113

Intl

 19,362,511
 15,081,717
 11,923,391
 6,269,175
 4,477,165
 4,291,855
 4,001,985
 2,901,386
 2,554,315
 1,958,930
 1,726,549
 1,627,672
 1,299,908
 1,252,218
 1,148,460
 1,130,275
 1,107,035
 1,086,103

 951,833
 930,113

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 19.1
 34.0
 45.7
 51.9
 56.3
 60.5
 64.5
 67.3
 69.9
 71.8
 73.5
 75.1
 76.4
 77.6
 78.7
 79.9
 80.9
 82.0
 83.0
 83.9

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
AMERICAN
UNITED PARCEL
CONTINENTAL
LUFTHANSA CARGO
KOREAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
ASIANA
DELTA
AIR FRANCE
KALITTA AIR LLC
EVA
ASTAR AIR CARGO, IN
JAPAN AIRLINES
CATHAY PACIFIC
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
GEMINI AIR CARGO
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
ATLAS AIR

Airline Name

 669,676
 179,906
 175,837
 136,453
 87,946
 86,450
 69,489
 69,070
 61,608
 61,084
 57,792
 53,911
 52,421
 47,020
 45,124
 43,654
 39,486
 37,040
 34,818
 33,471

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending April 2006Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1287.5 98

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1287.5  28

International Passenger Service

 282.0  72

Freighter Service

 12.4  22

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1446.2

 153.6

 20

 66

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

294.3 111@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1581.8 209

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 71,654,305

 2,329,511

 4,298,795

 2,030,715

 898,659

 17,631,523

 2,604,013

Passengers

 1,132,725

 1,814

 37,228

 52,128

 8,827

 885,330

 583,076

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

May  2004 Jun  2004 
 34%Business
 66%Personal

 84%Local Origin & Destination

 16%Connecting
 52%Male
 48%Female

39Average Age
 $97,400Average Household Income

 17%

 11%

 33%
 14%
 10%

 3%
 3%
 5%

 24%

Passenger Demographic data:

 22%
 26%

 7%
 8%

 28%

Access: residents (adds > 100%) Local Passenger Residence

Survey from

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary.RDF15-JUN-06 02:13 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 24.8
 31.4
 38.0
 43.0
 46.3
 49.5
 52.0
 54.6
 56.9
 59.1
 61.3
 63.3
 65.2
 66.9
 68.6
 70.2
 71.7
 73.1
 74.4
 75.6

Scheduled
Commuter

 781.0
 506.5

 22
 6

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 119.7
 125.4

 36.9

 9
 60

 3

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 2.1
 1.3
 9.0

 3
 4

 15

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 1143.4
 144.1

 66
 32

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 8
 7
 6

 20
 8

 50
 11

 1

 72.0
 8.1

 12.0
 45.6
 14.4

 124.3
 16.9

 1.0

Private car:parking
Private car:drop off
Limo car service
Taxi service
Rental Car service
Airport Bus

Manhattan
Other NY City
Long Island
Westchester
Other NY State
Connecticut
New Jersey

Transit

 8%AirTrain


