The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

April 2006

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Customer, Cargo, Concessions & Airport Services

Doug Wilson John Cuneo

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry. Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ APRIL 2006 TRAFFIC REPORT

Current month, 12 months ending, year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

Region	Month		Year-to-date	e	12 Months Ending		
Negion	Current	%	Current	%	Current	%	
PASSENGERS							
Domestic	6,417,929	6.2	23,354,365	5.9	71,654,305	5.6	
International	2,581,597	8.8	9,092,124	1.8	29,793,216	4.7	
Total Revenue Passengers	8,999,526	7.0	32,446,489	4.7	101,447,521	5.3	
Non Revenue Passengers	230,897	5.5	902,377	12.1	2,853,119	2.3	
Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above	1,018,424	2.8	3,645,175	4.5	11,877,082	9.0	
FLIGHTS							
Domestic	78,260	0.6	304,618	2.0	937,682	2.6	
International	18,469	4.1	70,789	2.1	219,753	2.5	
General Aviation	3,274			-6.5	39,529	-0.4	
Total	100,003	1.1	387,435	1.7	1,196,964	2.5	
Note:freighter flights included in above	4,122	3.2	16,702	4.4	49,967	-1.4	
Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above	31,652	-2.4	123,039	-0.4	396,115	4.2	
FREIGHT (in short tons)							
Domestic	89,581	-8.2	363,012	-7.5	1,132,726	-7.6	
International	133,421	2.6	522,224	2.6	1,568,403	-0.5	
Total	223,002	-2.0	885,236	-1.8	2,701,129	-3.6	
MAIL (in short tons)							
Total	15,660	-4.7	61,745	-7.7	178,362	-9.8	
Ground Transportation							
Paid Parked Cars	911,991	-0.7	3,404,875	-7.2	11,066,331	-6.9	
Taxis Dispatched	615,990	1.3	2,360,056	1.3	7,375,475	9.4	
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers	422,188	14.6	1,587,273	12.4	5,031,608	15.7	
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	169,620	-0.7	601,431	-3.9	2,044,921	-11.0	
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)							
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)	41,099	0.1	155,632	-1.0	481,647	-1.2	
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)	5,697	9.6	21,243	4.4	63,365	5.1	
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	2,072,243	5.7	8,032,305	4.5	24,484,714	2.5	
Regional Airports: Other							
Teterboro: Flight Movements	15,488	-10.2	58,944	-8.0	190,997	-5.6	
Macarthur,Islip: Total Passengers	203,091	18.0	714,281	11.3	2,201,608	7.5	
Stewart,Newburg: Total Passengers	26,238	-34.3	97,048	-30.3	359,179	-30.1	
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	69,721	-20.5	223,981	-22.3	842,342	-12.5	
Downtown Heliport: Flight Movements	3,524	5.6	10,356	-13.4	34,328	-1.3	
Downtown Heliport: Total Passengers	11,411	1.2	31,484	-22.7	104,507	-9.4	
Total suburban airports passengers	299,050	-0.2	1,035,310	-3.3	3,403,129	-3.6	

15-JUN-06 02:13 PM

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/aviation/traffic/coverfram.HTM

Region

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending April 2006

Airline Ranking by Passengers						Ranking by Freight Volume				
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	Tons	Cum%	
1	CONTINENTAL	13,514,471	5,848,040	19,362,511	19.1	1	FEDERAL EXPRESS	669,676	24.8	
2	AMERICAN	11,021,942	4,059,775	15,081,717	34.0	2	AMERICAN	179,906	31.4	
3	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	11,705,858	217,533	11,923,391	45.7	3	UNITED PARCEL	175,837	38.0	
4	DELTA	4,360,537	1,908,638	6,269,175	51.9	4	CONTINENTAL	136,453	43.0	
5	CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/	4,056,463	420,702	4,477,165	56.3	5	LUFTHANSA CARGO	87,946	46.3	
6	DELTA SONG AIRLINES	4,291,855	0	4,291,855	60.5	6	KOREAN	86,450	49.5	
7	UNITED	3,650,624	351,361	4,001,985	64.5	7	BRITISH AIRWAYS	69,489	52.0	
8	US AIRWAYS	2,798,826	102,560	2,901,386	67.3	8	CHINA AIRLINES (CAI	69,070	54.6	
9	NORTHWEST	2,427,831	126,484	2,554,315	69.9	9	ASIANA	61,608	56.9	
10	COMAIR, INC.	1,902,590	56,340	1,958,930	71.8	10	DELTA	61,084	59.1	
11	AMERICAN EAGLE	1,453,483	273,066	1,726,549	73.5	11	AIR FRANCE	57,792	61.3	
12	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,627,672	1,627,672	75.1	12	KALITTA AIR LLC	53,911	63.3	
13	AIRTRAN AIRWAYS	1,299,908	0	1,299,908	76.4	13	EVA	52,421	65.2	
14	DELTA SHUTTLE	1,252,218	0	1,252,218	77.6	14	ASTAR AIR CARGO, II	47,020	66.9	
15	USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQU/	1,148,460	0	1,148,460	78.7	15	JAPAN AIRLINES	45,124	68.6	
16	AMERICA WEST	1,130,275	0	1,130,275	79.9	16	CATHAY PACIFIC	43,654	70.2	
17	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,107,035	0	1,107,035	80.9	17	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	39,486	71.7	
18	AIR CANADA	0	1,086,103	1,086,103	82.0	18	GEMINI AIR CARGO	37,040	73.1	
19	AIR FRANCE	0	951,833	951,833	83.0	19	AIR CHINA INTERNAT	34,818	74.4	
20	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	930,113	930,113	83.9	20	ATLAS AIR	33,471	75.6	

Passengers & Freight by Market Group			Passenger Demographic data:			Survey from Iay 2004 - Jun 2004	
12 Month Ending Data	Passengers	Freight	Business	34%	Local Origin & D	•	84%
DOMESTIC	71,654,305	1,132,725	Personal	66%	Connecting		16%
CANADA	2,329,511	1,814	Male	52%	Average Age		39
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA	4,298,795	37,228	Female	48%	Average Househ	old Income	\$97,400
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,030,715	52,128	Access: residents (add	ls > 100%)	Local Passer		
MEXICO	898,659	8,827	Private car:parking	17%	Manhattan	.gei iteette	33%
TRANSATLANTIC	17,631,523	885,330	Private car:drop off	28%	Other NY City		14%
TRANSPACIFIC	2,604,013	583,076	Limo car service	22%	Long Island		10%
IRANSFACIFIC	2,004,013	383,070	Taxi service	26%	Westchester		3%
			Rental Car service	7%	Other NY State		3%
			Airport Bus	8%	Connecticut		5%
			AirTrain	8%	New Jersey		24%
			Transit	11%			
OAG schedules: airlines ser	ving Region		OAG sc	hedules:	Nonstop Destir	nations	
Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines		Airlines	Domestic nonstop cities served Fli			ghts (daily)	Cities
Scheduled	781.0	22	Jet Service Provided			1143.4	66
Commuter	506.5	6	Service Exclusively by	Regional A	irlines	144.1	32
@Sub	-Total 1287.5	28			@Sub-Total	1287.5	98
International Passenger Service			International nonstop	cities serve	d		
Scheduled: USA Flag	119.7	9	Jet service provided				
Scheduled: Foreign Flag	125.4	60	Canada			72.0	8
Commuter: USA Flag	36.9	3	Central America Le	ess Mexico		8.1	7
@Sub-	-Total 282.0	72	Mexico			12.0	6
Freighter Service			Carribean and Ber	muda		45.6	20
All Cargo: USA Flag	2.1	3	South America			14.4	8
All Cargo: Foreign Flag	1.3	4	Transatlantic			124.3	50
Scheduled Passenger: Foreign Flag	g 9.0	15	Transpacific			16.9	11
@Sub		22	Service exclusively	/ by regiona	l airlines: Canada	1.0	1
					@Sub-Total	294.3	111
@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)	1446.2	20	Total number of cities having nonstop service		ston services	1581.8	209
@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)	153.6	66	Total number of Citles		istop sei vices	1001.0	
15- 11 INL-06 02:13 PM			1	Dun from	n Traffic Summar		

Run from Traffic_Summary.RDF